

**OFFICE OF**  
**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, SALOONI DIVISION HPPWD SALOONI**  
**HIMACHAL PRADESH, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT SALOONI**  
**Phone No. 01899-233287 Email: ee-slo-hp@nlc.in**  
**\*NOTING INVITING TENDER\***

Sealed Item rate tender on form 6&8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer, Salooni Division HPPWD Salooni on behalf of the Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the following work from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in HPPWD. So as to reach in his office on or before **05.02.2025 to 11:00 AM** and the same shall be opened on the same day at **11:30 AM**, in the presence of the Intending Contractor or their authorized representatives if any. The tender form can be obtained from his office on cash payment (Non refundable) on **04.02.2025 upto 12.30 PM** and the application for issue of tender form shall be received on **04.02.2025 upto 04.00 P.M.** The earnest money in the form of FDR from nationalized bank in HP duly pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer, Salooni Division HPPWD Salooni must be accompanied with each tender. The tender form will be issued to contractor who giving proof of enlistment, GST, Conditional tenders and the tenders received without earnest money will summarily be rejected. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for 75 days. The Executive Engineer, reserves the right to reject the tender without assigning any reason. Special care should be taken to write the rates both in figure and in words.

Sr. No.	Name of work	Estimated Cost	Earnest money	Cost of form	Time limit	Eligible Class
1.	Repair and maintenance of 32.40 metre steel truss bridge on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (SH: Providing and fixing crash barrier at R.D. 37/285 to 37/301)	88,513/-	2000/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C
2.	Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 49/0 (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum loader for removal of slips, clearing of drain and opening of culvert)	99,910/-	2000/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C
3.	Repair and maintenance of Residential building type-2 quarter at Salooni (AE residence) (SH: Painting work, tile work and glass panes)	92,028/-	2000/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C
4.	Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 57/0 to 93/400 (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum loader for removal of slips, clearing of drain and opening of culvert)	97,850/-	2000/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C
5.	Construction of Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (SH: Extension of slab culvert alongwith parapets at R.D. 28/470)	99,436/-	2000/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C

**TERMS AND CONDITIONS:-**

1. The contractor should produce a copy of enlistment /renewal at time of application.
2. Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject/cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons.
3. The contractor /firm have his registration and GST No., the copy of same be attached with the application.
4. The earnest Money shall be deposited duly pledged in favour of Executive Engineer, Salooni Division HPPWD Salooni and cost of tender form for the above works should be submitted with the application for the purchase of the tender forms. The application received without earnest money & cost of tender form shall summarily be rejected.
5. The contractor /firms are requested to Insert the rate of each item in works as well as in figures falling which XEN reserves the right to accept/reject any tender without assigning any reasons at any stage.

  
Executive Engineer,  
Salooni Division  
HPPWD Salooni.

No. PW/SD/GA/Contract/Tender/2024-2025- 9343 - 72

Dated: - 28 /01/2025

**Copy forwarded to:-**


1. The F.C-Cum-Principal Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh Shimla-2 for favour of Information, please.
2. The Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD, Shimla.
3. The Chief Engineer (Kangra Zone) HPPWD Dharamshala.
4. The Superintending Engineer, 7<sup>th</sup> Circle HPPWD Dalhousie.
5. The Executive Engineer (IT Cell) office of Engineer-in-Chief HPPWD Shimla for uploading the NIT on the Departmental website.
6. All the Assistant Engineers under Salooni Division.
7. All the Contractor working under this division.
8. H.D.M./Supdt./Acctt. of this office.
9. Notice Board.

  
Executive Engineer,  
Salooni Division  
HPPWD Salooni.

**OFFICE OF**  
**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, SALOONI DIVISION HPPWD SALOONI**  
**HIMACHAL PRADESH, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT SALOONI**  
**Phone No. 01899-233287 Email: ee-slo-hp@nic.in**

**\*CERTIFICATE\***

Certified that tender of works, as called vide this office letter No. PW/SD/GA/Contract/tender/2024-2025- 9343-72 Dated: 28-1-25 are emergent nature in exigency of public interest.

  
Executive Engineer,  
Salooni Division  
HPPWD Salooni.

# DNIT

Name of work -Repair and maintenance of 32.40 m steel truss bridge on BSL J&K Boundary road km 28/00 to 30/400  
(SH - Providing and fixing of crash barrier at RD 37/285 to 37/301)

S N	Description of item	Quantity	Rate	Estimated cost	
				Earnest money Time limit	Three month Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals	2.29	559.10	Per cubic metre	1280.00
2	Providing and laying Mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain / reinforced concrete nominal mix 1:2.5:5 (one cement is to two part five sand is to five graded crushed stone aggregate 40 millimeter (forty millimeter) nominal size in or under water and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days, in open foundations for all type of structures and the like drain etcetera including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) dewatering for all depths and any quantum of water including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights / depths including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M O R D technical specification Clauses 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Makana Tol tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government	2.29	7578.80	Per cubic metre	17358.00
3	Providing and erecting a "V" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3 mm thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail, 70 cm above road/ground level, fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post, 150 x 75 x 5 mm spaced 2 m centre to centre, 1.8 m high, 1.1 m below ground/road level, all steel parts and fittings to be galvanised by hot dip process, all fittings to conform to IS 1367 and IS 1364, metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with a spacer of channel section 150 x 75 x 5 mm, 330 mm long complete as per drawings and M O R D technical specification Clauses 810 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Makana Tol tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government	16	4367.2	Rm1	69875.00
Total					88513.00

DNIT NO 160 for the year 2024-25

DNIT checked and approved for ₹ 88,513/only  
(Rupees eighty thousand five hundred Thirteen) only

Executive Engineer  
Salooni Division  
HPPWD Salooni

17

# DNIT

Name of work:- Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer a J&K Boundary road KM 28/0 to 49/0 (SH: Hiring of Excavator cum loader for removal of slips, clearing of drain & opening of culverts)

Sr. No	Description	Estimated cost		99910.00	
		Quantity	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Providing one number Excavator cum loader/JCB in good condition on hire bases at site of work for removal of slips, the rate includes doctor, malkhana, toll tax goods service tax, building and other construction worker, welfare cess royalty or any other tax, levy or cess in respect of input for or output by this contract shall be payable by the contractor and Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect of the same.	97.00	1030.00	Per hours	99910.00
Total					99910.00

DNIT No 181 for the year 2024-25

DNIT Checked & approved for ₹ 99910/only  
(Ninety Nine thousand Nine Hundred ten) only

  
Executive Engineer  
Salooni-Division  
H.P.W.D Salooni



## DNIT

NAME OF WORK: Repair and maintenance of Residential building Type-2 quarter at Salooni (At residence) (SH: Painting work, tile work and glass panes)

S. N.

## Description of item

S. N.	Description of item	Quantity	Rate	Unit	In Words	Amount
1	Painting two or more coats of Asian/Nerolac (excluding priming coat) on new wood and wood based surfaces with enamel paint to give an even shade including cleaning the surface of dirt, dust and other foreign matter, sand preparing and stopping the enamel paint other than white as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, Toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	107.28	113	per square metre	Rupees One Hundred Thirteen Only	12,123.00
2	Providing and fixing 4 mm (Four millimetre) frosted glass panes with putty and nails including removal of broken glass panes wherever necessary - complete as architectural drawing and direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, Toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	22.40	1,114	per square metre	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred	24,954.00
3	Providing and fixing ply proof galvanized MS wire gauge of 15 gauge designation 85 (G) with wire of 0.56 mm to window and clerestory windows fixed in aluminum bedding complete as architectural drawing and direction of Engineer-in-Charge (Cost of aluminum snap bedding shall be paid separately). The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, Toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.56	1,067	per square metre	Rupees One Thousand Sixty Seven Only	1,665.00
4	Providing and laying matt finished antiskid tile of size 400x400x12 mm having with water absorption less than 0.5% and conforming to IS 15622 of approved make in skirting and risers of step, dado and extending 30cm in height on 12mm thick cement plaster 1:3 (One cement and three coarse sand) pointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the tiles, including rubbing and polishing complete. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, Toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	14.88	1,927	per square metre	Rupees One Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Seven Only	28,674.00
5	Providing and laying 400x400x12 mm thick antiskid matt finished tiles of RESTATE/NITCO/BAK/KAZABIA/AGU/JOHNSON/ORIENT & BELL/SOMANY as per approved shade & design with water absorption less than 0.5% and conforming to IS 15622 of approved make in all colors and shades in for outdoor floors such as corridors & waiting area etc laid on 20mm thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (One cement and four coarse sand) in all shape and patterns including grouting the joints with white cement mixed with matching pigments etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, Toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	14.78	1,665	per square metre	Rupees One Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Five And Paise Twenty Only	24,612.00

DNIT No. 183 2024-2025 checked and approved for Rs.

TOTAL

99028.00

Rupees Ninety Two Thousand Twenty Eight

Executive Engineer

Salooni Division,

HPPWD Salooni

## DNIT

NAME OF WORK:- Construction of Bathri Sundia Langeri J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (SH: Extension of slab  
culvert alongwith parapets at R.D. 28/470)

					Estimated Cost
					Earnest Money
					Time Limit
					In Words
S. N.	Description of item	Quantity	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift, including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 250mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	0.41	559.10	Per cubic Metre	Rupees Five Hundred Fifty Nine And Paise Ten Only
7	Plan/reinforced cement concrete in super structure complete mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for placement concrete in plinth level for all type of structures complete using PCC grade M-20 (M-twenty) 1:2:4 agg. in 20mm nominal size with design mix with cement contents not less than 275 kg (two hundred seventy five kilogram) per cubic metre in or under water including curring complete including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) dewatering for all depths and any quantum of water including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights / depths, including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M.O R.D. technical specification Clauses 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi/royalty, Malikara, Tol tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	0.47	8,418.00	Per cubic Metre	Rupees Eight Thousand Four Hundred Eighteen Only
					3,956.00

3	Providing and laying reinforcement concrete in super structure mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for placement concrete in plinth level for all type of structures, complete using PCC grade M-25 (M-twenty Five) 1:1.5:3 agg. in 20mm nominal size with design mix with cement contents not less than 275 kg (two hundred seventy five kilogram) per cubic metre in or under water including curing, complete including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) dewatering for all depths and any quantum of water including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights / depths including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification Clauses 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, Tol tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.19	9,950.60	Per cubic Metre	Rupees Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty And Paise Sixty Only	11,841.00
4	Providing HYSD bar reinforcement in sub-structure complete as per drawing and MORD technical specifications Section 1000 including cutting, bending, binding and placing in position complete in all respect including cost of binding wire and carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, Tol tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	0.05	90,690.17	Per cubic Metre	Rupees Ninety Thousand Six Hundred Ninety And Paise Seventeen Only	4,535.00
5	Providing HYSD bar reinforcement in super-structure complete as per drawing and MORD technical specifications Section 1000 including cutting, bending, binding and placing in position complete in all respect including cost of binding wire and carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, Tol tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	0.12	92,812.40	Per cubic Metre	Rupees Ninety Two Thousand Eight Hundred Twelve And Paise Forty Only	11,137.00
6	Backfilling behind retaining wall/breast wall complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1204 3.8 in granular material within all leads and lift of material as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge and other incidentals. The rate is including royalty, Malkana, Tol tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	3.90	1,240.33	Per cubic Metre	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Forty And Paise Thirty Three Only	4,837.00



7	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plain or reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm (one hundred millimeter) dia P.V.C. pipe (Finolex/Vertex) with slope of 1 in 20 (1 in 20) towards drainage face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 700 and 1200 including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect and as per the direction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate is including royalty, Malkana, Toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	4.00	426.90	Per cubic Metre	Rupees Four Hundred Twenty Six And Paise Ninety Only	1,708.00
8	Providing and laying Mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain / reinforced concrete in sub structure for all type of structures complete using RCC grade M-15 (M-fifteen) 1:2.5:5 design mix with cement contents not less than 275 kg (two hundred seventy five kilogram) per cubic metre in or under water including curring complete including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) dewatering for all depths and any quantum of water including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights / depths including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification Clauses 800,1208.4 or as directed by the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, Toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.40	7,579.90	Per cubic Metre	Rupees Seven Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Nine And Paise Ninety Only	18,192.00
9	Providing and laying Mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain / reinforced concrete nominal mix 1:5:10 (one cement is to five sand is to ten graded crushed stone aggregate 40 millimeter (forty millimeter) nominal size in or under water and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days, in open foundations for all type of structures and the like drain etcetera including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) dewatering for all depths and any quantum of water including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights / depths including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification Clauses 802,803,1202 and 1203 or as directed by the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, Toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	7.23	5,947.60	Per cubic Metre	Rupees Five Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Seven And Paise Sixty Only	43,001.00
<p><i>DNIT NO. 184 for 2024-2025 Checked and approved for AGTOTAL</i></p> <p>Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Six Only <b>99,436.00</b></p>						

  
 Executive Engineer  
 Salooni Division  
 HPPWD Salooni